Lauegi.report Saturday 22 March 2025 Published 21 Mar 2025

Published 21 Mar 2025, 17:00:00





1	2	3	4	5
low	moderate	considerable	high	very high

Lauegi.report Saturday 22 March 2025

Published 21 Mar 2025, 17:00:00





Fresh wind slabs at intermediate and high altitudes. Moist slab avalanches and moist snow slides during the day are still possible.

As a consequence of new snow and a moderate to strong southerly wind, avalanche prone wind slabs will form by the early morning in particular on west, north and east facing slopes. The fresh wind slabs can be released very easily or triggered naturally. Sometimes they are medium-sized. The avalanche prone locations are to be found in particular adjacent to ridgelines and in pass areas and in gullies and bowls, and behind abrupt changes in the terrain. As the penetration by moisture increases individual medium-sized and, in isolated cases, large moist slab avalanches are possible. In addition in all aspects, small to mediumsized dry and moist snow slides are to be expected. In the regions exposed to heavier precipitation the avalanche prone locations are more prevalent and larger.

The current avalanche situation calls for experience and restraint.

Snowpack

Up to intermediate altitudes rain fell today. Several medium-sized and, in isolated cases, large moist avalanches have been released as the penetration by moisture increases. High altitudes: The violent wind has transported the fresh and old snow significantly. 5 to 15 cm of snow, and even more in some localities, will fall until Saturday above approximately 2000 m. The sometimes strong wind will transport the new snow.

Tendency

5 to 15 cm of snow will fall until Sunday. The wind will be light. Further increase in danger of dry avalanches as a consequence of the new snow. Significant decrease in danger of moist avalanches as the temperature drops.